da

cr

7&%% /@MWM%@M Crm;

] . .
) Exzémpt from .:aréi.—ag : : . *—T
. ‘ i‘;‘uu z:-gl-’:«wq v - .

LAl b@ N -

. ; s Qa0 PLACER County Recorder 1
Governmeni Code 7383 . JIM MCCAULEY Co Recorder Office

Recording Requested by . Friday, MAR 05, 1838 11:09:12

Clty Of__-ROSevﬂle N . ‘. NOC $0.0 i }

When Recorded Mail to: Tt1 Pd $0.00 REC /gg;;?ggm 57642

City Clerk i .

City of Roseville o

311 Vernon Street; Office #208

Roseville, CA 95678, ‘ .

e AT g R T - -

Title: Seventh Amendment to-thée Development Agreement By anid Between the City of
Roseville and Roseville Properties Investment Partners Ltd., Relative to
' the Devel_opment Known as Regional 65 Centre

Mﬂ/ 1307
‘%’/‘4/ %% %!yu’g f.@;g [{uf//

’):Lm il Moty eep er -
%xﬁ# 17 - FILED

L
PR "1
id o d .

1w RCC’T-?V;T
LRV /l/l/ LLE




N v
'
. + . . .
= N ’
.
:

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE AND ROSEVILLE

PROPERTIES INVESTMENT PARTNERS LTD., RELATIVE TO THE
DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS REGIONAL 65 CENTRE

November 1998
(Parcels 21B and 42B)

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT to the Development Agreement By And Between
The City Of Roseville And Roseville Properties Investment Partners Ltd. Relative To The
Development Known As Regional 65 Centre is entered into on the date set forth below, by
and between the City of Roseville, a municipal corporation ("City") and Richland Irvine,
Inc., a Florida corporation ("Richland"), pursuant to the authority of Sections 65864 through
65869.5 of the Government Code of California.

RECITALS

A. The City and Richland’s predecessor in interest, Roseville Properties
Investment Partners Ltd. ("RPIP") entered into a Development Agreement regarding certain
property known as Regional 65 Centre (the "Development Agreement"), which was
approved by the City Council of City on September 5, 1990 and which was recorded on
October 16, 1990, in the Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 90-67309.

B. On September 20, 1995, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2917, entered into
the First Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "First Amendment"). The First
Amendment was recorded on November 7, 1995, in the Official Records of Placer County
as Instrument No. 95-059717.

C. On October 4, 1995, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2921, entered into the
Second Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Second Amendment™). The
Second Amendment was recorded on November 7, 1995, in the Official Records of Placer
County as Instrument No, 95-059585.

D. On December 6, 1995, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2937, entered into
the Third Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Third Amendment™). The Third
Amendment was recorded on January 12, 1996, in the Official Records of Placer County as
Instrument No. 96-002-015.

E. On February 5, 1996, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2955, entered into the
Fourth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Fourth Amendment"). The Fourth
Amendment was recorded on February 9, 1996, in the Official Records of Placer County as
Instrument No. 96-007432.

“i-
12854032 Col




F. On June 23, 1997, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 3108, entered into the
Fifth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Fifth Amendment"). The Fifth
Amendment was recorded on October 30, 1997, in the Official Records of Placer County as
Instrument No. 97-0067514-00.

G. On September 2, 1998, City and Richland by Ordinance No. 3261, entered
into the Sixth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Sixth Amendment"). The
Sixth Amendment was recorded on /ARCH & 1999, in the Official Records of Placer

County as Instrument No. #9 - 0245

H. Concurrent with its consideration of this Seventh Amendment, City is
processing a General Plan Amendment (Resolution No. 98-362), a Specific Plan Amendment
(Resolution No. 98-363), a Rezone (Ordinance No. 3281), and a Lot Line Adjustment for
purposes that include increasing the number of dwelling units allocated to Parcel 21B from
119 to 149 units, shifting the common boundary between Parcels 42B and 42 so as to
expand the area of Parcel 42B from 10.96+ to 15.0+ acres, and changing the land use
designation of the reconfigured Parcel 42B from Business Professional to Attached Housing
with an allocation of 300 dwélling units. City and Richland wish to enter into this Seventh
Amendment in order to provide consistency with the land use approvals and effectuate the
purposes described above. -

I This Amendment is authorized by Section 1.E of the Development Agreement
and Section 65868 of the Government Code of the State of California.

1. The property subject to this Amendment, North Central Roseville Specific
Plan ("NCRSP") Parcels 21B and 42B (the "Rezone Property"), is described in Exhibit A-1
and shown on Exhibit A-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The
Rezone Property is owned by Richland.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Richland agree as follows:

. L The prior Section 1.B.3. of the Development Agreement, page 5 of 53, is
superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Section 1.B.3. (Amended 11/98), as
set forth below is substituted therefore:

1.B.3. Termination of Multi-Family Property. This Agreement may be
terminated with respect to any of Parcels 20, 21B, 27, 28 and 42B at the election of
the then property owner upon issuance of a use permit for such property and written
notice to City of such election to terminate provided that i) all CFD improvements
required to serve the parcel, as determined by City, have been accepted by City, ii)
an affordable housing development agreement, if required pursuant to Section
2.C.1.e, has been recorded on the parcel, iii) the Landscape and Lighting District

2
12854039



required pursuant to Section 3.G.1 has been formed and iv) a regional or NCRSP
drainage retention program (in accordance with Section 3.D.4) has been approved or
established by City. City shall cause any written notice of termination received
pursuant to this subsection to be recorded, at Landowner’s expense, with the County
Recorder within ten (10) days of receipt of such notice.

2. The prior Section 2.A.1. of the Development Agreement, page 7 of 53, is

superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Section 2.A.1. (Amended 11/98), as
set forth below is substituted therefore:

12854039

2.A.1. Generally, The permitted uses of the Property, the density and
intensity of use, the maximum height and size of proposed buildings, provisions for
reservation or dedication of land for public purposes, and location of public
improvements, and other terms and conditions of development applicable to said
property shall be those set forth in this Agreement, the North Central Roseville
Specific Plan as such Plan provides on the effective date of this Agreement, and the
Schematic Development Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B and the Table of Land
Uses attached hereto as Exhibit C; provided, however, that the size and shape of
particular parcels of the Property shown on the Schematic Development Plan are
illustrative only and are, therefore, subject to change as provided in Section 1.F.2.

City is bound with respect to the uses permitted under this Agreement only
insofar as this Agreement so provides or as otherwise set forth in law or ordinance.

City agrees that land use is granted and grants such land use herewith to the
Property subject to this Agreement as follows: 85.0 acres, more or less, of Business
and Professional land use; 34.4 acres of community commercial land use; 41.5 acres
of commercial land use; 94.2 acres of regional commercial land use (subject to
Section 2.D.1 hereof); 105.4 acres, more or less of BP/Commercial land use; 84.2
acres of light industrial land use; 1.09 acres of day care use; and 3,244 dwelling
units for residential use, all as set forth on Exhibits B and C. Such uses shall be as
set forth and defined in the North Central Roseville Specific Plan or the Zoning
Ordinance of the City of Roseville, as such Plan or Ordinance provides on the
effective date of this Agreement. The permitted square footage of structures
constructed on land allocated to Business and Professional Use shall not exceed forty
percent (40%) or be less than thirty percent (30%) of the square footage of the parcel
upon which the structure is constructed if such structure is a single story, The
permitted square footage of each floor of such structure shall not exceed thirty-five
percent (35%) or be less than twenty-eight (28%) of the land area if such structure is
two or more stories.




3. The prior Section 2,C.1.a. of the Development Agreement, page 8 of 53, is

superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Section 2.C.1.a. (Amended 11/98),
as set forth below is substituted therefore:

2.C.1.a. Landowner agrees that sites for two hundred sixty-six (266)
residential units will be reserved for residents with earnings falling within the very
low (less than fifty percent (50%) of median income) and low (fifty percent (50%) to
eight percent (80%) of median income) categories. Such median household income
shall be defined and adjusted in accordance with the most recent circular or other
data issued by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for
the Sacramento Metropolitan Statistical Area or in accordance with such other
methodology as is set forth in the Housing Element of the General Plan of the City
of Roseville,

4. The prior Section 2.C.1.b. of the Development Agreement, page 8 of 53, is

superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Section 2.C.1.b. (Amended 11/98),
as set forth below is substituted therefore:

2.C.1.b. The reservations provided in this Section 2.C.1 shall be as follows:

Parcel 20 - One Hundred Twenty (120) units
Parcel 21B  Thirty (30) units '
Parcel 27 Seventeen (17) units

Parcel 28 Seventy-two (72) units

Parcel 42B  Twenty-seven (27) units

5. The Development Agreement, page 28 of 53, is amended herewith to add new

Section 3.8.B. (Amended 11/98), as set forth below:

12854039

3.B.8. Pooled Unit Transfer Fee. The City’s approval of the allocation of
300 multi-family units to Parcel 42B and of 30 additional multi-family units to
Parcel 21B makes use of pooled units available for transfer from the Northeast
Roseville Specific Plan. In acknowledgement that these pooled units have unmet -
Neighborhood Park Fee obligations, Landowner or Landowner’s successors in
interest shall pay a pooled unit transfer fee of $541.00 per transferred unit (the
"Pooled Unit Transfer Fee"). Payment of the Pooled Unit Transfer Fee shall be
made for each of the first 30 units developed on Parcel 21B prior to issuance of the
tirst building permit for development of Parcel 21B. If Parcel 42B is developed in a
single phase, payment of the Pooled Unit Transfer Fee shall be made commensurate
with the number of units to be developed on Parcel 42B prior to issuance of a
building permit for such development. If Parcel 42B is developed in multiple phases
pursuant to an approved Design Review Permit, payment of the Pooled Unit Transfer
Fee shall be made commensurate with the number of units to be developed in each
phase prior to the issuance of a building permit for each such phase. In the event
no building permit is issued for either Parcel 42B or Parcel 21B within three years
following the effective date of this Seventh Amendment, the sum of $162,300 (300

“4- -




units x $541) shall become due and payable by the then owner of Parcel 42B and/or
the sum of $16,230 (30 units x $541) shall become due and payable by the then
owner of Parcel 21B. In the event Parcel 42B is developed in multiple phases
pursuant to an approved Design Review Permit, payment of the Pooled Unit Transfer
Fee shall become due and payable by the then Owner of Parcel 42B commensurate
with the number of units to be developed in each phase for which a building permit
has not been issued within three (3) years following the effective date of this Seventh
Amendment. The Pooled Unit Transfer Fee shall be adjusted annually for inflation
in the same manner as the City’s Neighborhood Park Fee is adjusted. The Pooled
Unit Transfer Fees collected by the City pursuant to this Section 3.B.8. shall be
allocated to the Northeast Roseville Specific Plan neighborhood park fund.

6. The prior Section 3.F.5.c. of the Development Agreement, page 36 of 53, is

superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Section 3.F.5.c. (Amended 11/98),
as set forth below is substituted therefore:

3.F.5.c. I, on or before January 1, 1993, the District has failed to receive an
irrevocable commitment for state funding for the schools described in Section 3.F.3,
above, the fees levied pursuant to this Section shall be increased to the following:

6} Parcels 1A, 1B, 2, 3A, 3B, 8, 9, 14 and 15: $1,690
(ii)  Parcels 4, 5, 6, 7, 10 and 16: $2,360
(iii)  Parcels 17A, 17B, 18A, 18B, 18C, 19 and 26: $4,751
(iv)  Parcels 20, 21B, 27 and 28: $ 760

(v)  Parcel 42B : $2,075

7. The prior Section 3.F.5.d. of the Development Agreement, page 36 of 53, is

superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Section 3.F.5.d. (Amended 11/98),
as set forth below is substituted therefore:

12854039

3.F.5.d. Such increased CFD elementary school construction fee shall be for
the purposes of funding any remaining costs of the K-6 School (K-6 #1) located on
Parcel 72, any remaining costs of the Intermediate School on Parcel 73 that are
attributable to the need to accommodate the 340 7-8 grade students residing within
the Plan Area, and 100% of that portion of the cost of construction of and site
acquisition for the K-6 School (K-6 #2) on Parcel 74 which is attributable to the
need to accommodate the remaining 540 K-6 students (who cannot be accommodated
within the capacity of the K-6 School on Parcel 72) residing within the Plan area. If,
prior to January 1, 1993, State funding has not been made available for the
acquisition of the intermediate school site on Parcel 73, the District may direct the
custodian of the K-6 #2 account to reallocate such amount from the K-6 #2 account
as may be necessary fort the District to acquire the Parcel 73 site.




3. The prior Section 3.F.5.g. of the Development Agreement, page 37 of 53, is
superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Section 3.F.5.g. (Amended 11/98),
as set forth below is substituted therefore:

LE.7. The fees to be levied pursuant to Section 1.E.3(iii) upon Parcels 17A,
17B, 18A, 18B, 18C, 19 and 26 shall be increased annually, on the 1st of February
of each calendar year, by the amount of the percentage increase, if any, in the
Consumer Price - All Cities Index issued by the United States Department of Labor
using the first week of January 1995 as base 100. The fees to be levied pursuant to
Section 1.E.3 (v) upon Parcel 42B shall be increased annually, on the st of February
of each calendar year, by the amount of the percentage increase, if any, in the
Consumer Price - All Cities Index issued by the United States Department of Labor
using the first week of January 1999 as base 100. All other fees for which provision
is made by this Section 1.E. shall be increased annually, on the st of February of
each calendar year, by the amount of the percentage increase, if any, in the
Consumer Price - All Cities Index issued by the United States Department of Labor
using the first week of January 1990 as base 100.

0. The prior Exhibit B (Schematic Development Plan) to the Development
Agreement, page 1 of 1, is superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Exhibit
B (Schematic Development Plan -- 11/98), page 1 of 1, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, is substituted therefore.

10.  The prior Exhibit C (Table of Land Uses). to the Development Agreement,
page 1 of 1, is superseded and is amended by substitution herewith and Exhibit C (Table of
Land Uses -- 11/98), page 1 of 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is
substituted therefore.

11.  The prior Exhibit A-1 (Highland Reserve Parcel 42B Property Description),
page 75 of 76, is superseded and amended by substitution herewith and Exhibit A-1
(Highland Reserve Parcel 42B Property Description), page 75 of 76, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference, is substituted therefore.

12, The prior Exhibit A-2 (Highland Reserve Parcel 42B Property Delineation),
page 75 of 76, is superseded and amended by substitution herewith and Exhibit A-2
(Highland Reserve Parcel 42B Property Delineation), page 75 of 76, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference, is substituted therefore.

13, The property subject to this Seventh Amendment is and shall be Parcels 21B
and 42B of the North Central Roseville Specific Plan (as described in Exhibit A-1 and
shown on Exhibit A-2) and no other property. This Seventh Amendment shall apply to such
parcels as their interests appear. With respect to land subject to the Development :
Agreement which is not part of the property subject to this Seventh Amendment, the
Development Agreement shall continue to apply (except to the extent that portions of such
land have been terminated as provided in Section 1.B of such Agreement).

G-

12854039




_ 14. - All provisions of the Development Agreement not o&wise inconsistent with
this Amendment, are and shail remain in full force and effect. Such provisions are herewith
reenacted, readopted. and approved and ratified herewith as if fully set forth herein.
Adoption of this Amendment and the readoption and ratification are copsistent with the
Roseville General Plan, and North Central Roseville Specific Plan as dmended and the EIR
certified by the City of Roseville on May 31, 1990.

Approved and adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 3280, this 4th day of November,
1998. '

. CITY: RICHLLAND:
CITY OF ROSEVILLE, RICHLAND IRVINE, INC.,
a unicipal corporation a Florida corporation
BQ%%Z<2¢%Z¢é:2%gEV“dT’\~ By: Jléauqf%iégtf:\\
Alle Johnson Its: Doamiel B, Creey, V- P.
City ager

. Doane

Mark J

City Attomey

.
o

W '.-«kr_’i
ATTEST:wil 72" -
"o . ;TJ “_ . -

12854039



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
: ss.

COUNTY OF PLACER )

On this </ day of/!@néz_/_ in the year of 1956? ,before me, t ndersigned, a

Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

personally known to me (or proved on the basis of satisfactory ev:.dence) to be the
person(s) whose names is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the Instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notar)/ Public in and for said State

CAROLYN PARKINSON
Commission #1061031
l'*lmﬂl\'r,| Public - Caolifomia
acer Counly
My Comm. Expires Oct 8, 1999

§

THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Title or Type of Document i{MiMﬂé ,{{%@,/ N e ~ru?

Date of Document /AZ A TP

Acknowledgment - All Purpose




.

DL

State of F\O\"\ o

County of Q}S\BEZSM\J b

Onl\_)QQ_ME lig beforeme,m

CALIFORMIA ALL-PURPOS@A ACKNOWLEDGMENT

wehetle M. HAC@K‘ Motacy Bubdie

Date

personally appeared

Nama and Tk of Otticer [2.5.. “Jane Dee. Notary Public”y

D owrel 3. Crceon

Name(s) o Signar{s

‘ %rsonauy known to me - OR - [ proved to me on the basis of satisfactary evidence to be the person(s)

whose name{s} is/arg subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

MICHELLE M. HACEK

MY COMMISSION # CG 603289

EXPIRES: Novembar 16,
Public

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

7 et

S e lel s

OPTIONAL

Sigratuce of N..;la:y Fubiic

Though the information below is not raquirad by igw, it may prove valuabla fo persons relylng on the document and could prevent
fraudufent removal and reattachment of this forrn (o another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Number of Pages:

e —

Capacity(ies) Claimed -by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:

O Individual

O Corporate Officer
Title(s):

{J Partner — O Limited O General

{0 Attorney-in-Fact

O Trustee E—
3 Guardian or Consarvator
O Other: Top of thumb kara

Signer Is Represeniing:

—

Signer's Name:

O Individual

U Corporate Officer
Title(s):

3 Partner — [ Limited O Ganeral

O Attorney-in-Fact

D Trustee RIGHT THUMBPRINT
O Guardian or Conservator - OFSIGNER -
O Other: _ | Top of thumb here

Signer 1s Representing:

2 AN ORI RSO GOP R G SRS NI SO SOV YO N R S SOy SO Sor Sy 30,

—_

;

IR

&

D 1555 Nallonal Notary Assaciation « 3236 Remmat Ave., P.O, Bax 7134 = Canoga Parc. CA §1308-7104

Prod. No. 5507

Reorder: Calt Toli-Fraa 1-800-975-€627



kY

.GALIFOBNIA LL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A A R A A A R A e A A e e R R N e Ty SR RN R R R A T e R S A N A T

% County of Péﬂ r 5
@ On "y / a9y before me, 5
[% T "7 Dae Name and Title of Officer {e.g., “Jand Dos, Notary Public :{;%
@ personally appeared S& phen ﬁu ¢ M"- : 2
(g’; Name(s) of Signer(s) :ﬁ]
{% U personally known to me — OR - Med to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) )
(% ...... oo whose name(s) is/are subscribed fo the within instrument ﬁl
(@ Marcirh:‘.' mﬂ 4 and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the o)
((“ ARY PUBLIC cmomg same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by %)
(& A Comps Con S 5.2008 his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ’j
é‘ ' AP AN ' or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, %
ﬁ: executed the instrument. é
& WITNESS my hand and official seal. s
&i 7 Signature of Notary Pylblic ;:);.j
i e ———— - OPTIONAL . .
f\ Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuabie to persons relying on the document and could prevent I
;,5. fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form fo another document. ?}J
@ £l
? Description of Attached Document ;
(@ Title or Type of Document: %
4 Dte: _ )
2 ocument Date: Number of Pages: i
& Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 5
¢ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 5
g Signer's Name: Signer's Name: b
@ O Individual 1 Individual 3]
@ [0 Corporate Officer {1 Corporate Officer o)
< Title(s): Title(s): )
© [ Partner — [ Limited [] General [ Partner — (I Limited [ General %
(S O Attorney-in-Fact O Attorney-in-Fact )
[[;%'3 O Trustee RIGHT THUMBPRINT D Trustes RIGHT THUMBPRIN :‘:j}
[,5 [1 Guardian or Conservator [} Guardian or Conservator 21
?’: O Other: Top of thumb hare O Other: Top of thumnb here \?%
2 Signer Is Representing: Signer |s Representing: 2
g ¢ )

2&@*@%@2@2@%@%@%@%E%@%@%@Z&':IKSKE’-@%@%"97%@%‘@74@%@%@:4{572{5%@%@'4{5%@%@%@%@%WZ\':',%{:I%*I:'.3@%@%@2@3@%@%@%@%@2@3‘E’{‘S

© 1985 National Notary Assaciation » 8236 Aemmet Ave., PQ. Box 7184 « Canoga Park, CA 81309-7184 Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

(!



EXHIBIT “A-1"

lOT21 b
HIGHLAND RESERVE PHASE VIl

All that certain real property situate in a portion of Section 23 and 26, Township
11 North, Range 6 = East, Mount Diablo Meridian, City of Roseville, County of
Placer, State of California and as shown on Highland Reserve Phase VIII as filed
for Record in Book “U” of Maps at Page 50 of the Official Records of Placer
County and being more particularly described as follows:

Lot 21b as shown on that certain Final Map known as Highland Reserve Phase
No. VIII LARGE Lot Subdivision as filed in Book U of Maps at Page 50, Placer
County Records.

See Exhibit “A-2" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

END OF DESCRIPTION.
DESCRIPTION PREPARED BY:

MACKAY & SOMPS CIVIL ENGINEERS; INC.
1376 Lead Hill; Suite 150
Roseville; Cadlifornia 95661-2044

Page 68 of 76

P



BUIMDID SIY) U1 S8IUBIBIRIX OU iU By

bmp OIS —gE \ W\ GE - ICIQINIEIRIN ' 90 4 2V 4 86615011
o
ool TE
- W E
H \ PWLu oS
R .5 0%
- 0
et e T T T T T —— T, = x
g e B 25 bk
R O e e __ e e et A 0 (W2 ] - 2z —
. T P& e, e ] . Ul =z -
B Ve 5 LB o8
o e T & / SN N 0
I L p | =ood 31 ;
i - M | / x- 28 38| 84
RIS — m _ por AR 23 H
o =
_ b S |CDYs
W 25 36080 1 3] #\ T 5=z
v2 "WE ¥ ! — W ZE bstz=y ﬂ : A _._N._M .
| , =¥
X~ 1 Gd| 5z
T . 2\ ve %
o o 3 J /‘G Y .
. o /am B
.c.f.._..e. 05 -
s J__ m.l“aw— ﬂ.m.
V4 \ \ e
. e
Vi fo
ViR
S
n
D0T=_L13WVIS
aor ot 001 0
ysot
r
P
-
P
o




EXHIBIT “A-1 "

LOT42b -
HIGHLAND RESERVE PHASE VIII
- AFTER THE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

All that certain real property situate in a portion of Section 23 and 26, Township
11 North, Range 6 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, City of Roseville, County of
Placer, State of California and also being a portion of Lot 42 and all of Lot 42b as
shown on Highland Reserve Phase VIII as filed for Record in Book “U” of Maps
at Page 50 of the Official Records of Placer County and being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at the most Westerly corner of said Lot 42b as shown on Highland
Reserve Phase VII; thence from the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING North
34°59'16" East a distance of 229.76 feet; thence North 51°46'22" East a distance of
325.32 feet; thence North 75°22'32" East a distance of 392.58 feet; thence South
83°23'02" East a distance of 190.00 feet; thence South 87°27'53" East a distance of
70.00 feet; thence South 58°36'24" East a distance of 356.86 feet; thence South
07°50'59" West a distance of 399.80 feet to a curve which tangent bears South
82°09'01" West; thence along said curve to the left having a radius of 2027.00 feet
through a central angle of 19°04'48" with an arc length of 675.01 feet; subtended
by a chord which bears South 83°49'21" West for a distance of 671.89 feet to a
curve to the left having a radius of 1227.00 feet through a central angle of
16°05'16" with an arc length of 344.52 feet; subtended by a chord which bears
South 70°43'33" West for a distance of 343.39 feet; thence North 48°05'11" West a
distance of 376.41 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 15.000 acres of land,
more or less. .

See Exhibit “A-2" attached hereto and made a part hereof:

END OF DESCRIPTION.

DESCRIPTION PREPARED BY:

MACKAY & SOMPS CIVIL ENGINEERS; INC. l
1376 Lead Hill; Suite 150

Page 756 of 76




-

0O 200 400 800

e —

TO ROSEVILLE

ADJUSTMENT

NB727'53"w

PARKWAY -
: SCALE:1 =400’
%,
(o]
4
H i 1
I
T
A REANTE
[ EI‘
H [£1
AR
20 Pl
P
HTE
i i
a1
L\. i |5,
' EXISTING b
A LOT LINE Pl
e Rl
S N7CP43'33'E i
i chd=343.39"| 1§ Hl
Re1227, NI il
16°05'16" | g
s L=344.52' | 1 T¥Homn
’ [ A T i
g 17/ ; -
% s HE T I 1
AT A2 f- ; L (i i TO ROSEVILLE
il 42b AN, SL bl PARKWAY -
N, 15000 AT o” ST TSINIIE AL | o
=) \‘? Q‘-\ ] & Q-, .. -
o) \/ & o " r.. s
ONG VOB
L ONN AN ]
o, ~ & EXIST. ¢
T N 40
SN EXIST. P.UE  PUE.
R N f 21b
Spr ENT~ — _229.76']
NS1°46: T.P.0.B.

325357 € n3a059'16,

EXHIBIT "A~2"

LOT 42 b
HIGHLAND RESERVE Vil

ROSEVILLE, CA

CIVIL ENGINEERINGsLAND PLANNINGeLAND SURVEYING
SACRAMENTO, CA. 95815 (316) 929-6092
_dro 1" = 400" 11-03-98 | 18,131-20
DRAWN BY SCALE_ DATE JOB NO.

P: \18131\18131-20\42b_ilo.dwg

17:11:07
There are no xreferences in this drawina.

11-03-1998

LN



= |750"

CHY OF BOSEVILLE PLANNING DEPPARIVENT
acaddugs\ splars \ncrspl o \O7 0297

Adopted July 5, 1990
Resolution #90-170

SPECIFIC PLAN -

L E

NORTH CENTRAL
ROSEVILLE -

~

-\f>
®
£a
]
= o
S
< - 4
s
& .
o o
L
25
5 P
o
= =
O
;
®
i
| [/ | Figure 2-4
| Land Use Map
2-15




2-16

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL

Parcel

mooe

b ;]
N =

7]

v xfccapDpaToZzErRQ_x

216
22
23

27
28
29

42p

Land Use Acres Unita Parcel Land tise
A-4.8 16,60 7e 21A COMMUNTY COMMERCEAL
R-4.5 18,30 73 3 COMMURITY COMMERICIAL
R-4.7 18.99 44 az COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL
R-5.0 12.60 83 33 COMMERCIAL
R-4.7 18.50 73 344 COMMERCLAL
R-8.4 5.98 38 4B COMMERCIAL
R-5.8 6.08 as 35 RESIONAL COMMERCIAL
R-5.8 B.65 48 36 REQIONAL COMMERCIAL
R-4.8 £.18 29 37 COMMERCIAL
R-4.9 15.40 75 3a BUSINESS PROFESSIONALICOMM
A-4.8 5.90 27 a9A BUSINESS PROFESSIONALICOMM
R.4.7 14.60 &8 6B BUSINESS PROFESSIONALACOMM
R-5.5 1110 61 40 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALICOMM
R-d.4 10,20 45 41 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALICOMM
A-4.8 18.20 748 42 BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL
R-3.2 7.50 24 43 BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL
RA-3.1 16.39 S0 44 BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL
A-3.1 11.50 as 45 WETELAND PRESERVE
A-8.1 12.90 79 48 BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL
A-3.2 10.50 34 47 DAYCARE CENTER
A.3.3 11.80 3g 484 LISHT INDUSTRIAL
R-2.8 9.80 26 48B LIGHT INDUSTRIAL RESERVE.
R-2.6 15.40 4¢ 494 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
A-2.9 1.70 5 49B LIGHT INDUSTRIAL RESERVE
R.3.2 9.60 ai S04 PARK
R.2.2 8.30 1% soB PARK
R-6,0 .33 38 s0C PARK
R-2.3 8.83 20 500 PARK
A-6.1 3.42 21 52 PARK
A-3.2 £1.02 165 53 PARK
A.4,7 19.2% 90 S4A PARK
A.8.2 23.19 119 548 PARK
A-4.9 22.06 108 S5A OPENSPACE
A-4.4 11.00 43 558 PARK
A-4.8 i1.76 53 £5C PARKC
R-4.4 26.87 118 55D PARK
A-4.7 3%.48 1&s 56 PARK

R17.5 34,42 602 57 PARKC

58 GOLFCOURRE

R-17.4 8.56 149 59 GOLFOoURSE

R.20.3 16.75 340 81 PUBLIC/QUAS! PUBLIC

WET FRSRV 4.50 82 ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION
RA-4.2 10.88 45 63 . PGAE

R-20.3 8.59 174 64 CORPORATION YAFDH

R.20,2 a.58 72 (1] FIRE STATION
A-4.5 2.43 11 [3:] INGUSTRIAL

R-20.0 15.00 300 72 K-8 SCHOOL

74 INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL
74 ) K-§ SCHOOL
80A LOWER WATERSHED
23 LOWER WATERSHED
alA LCWER WATERSHED
818 LOWER WATERSHED
az LOWER WATERSHED
a1 LOWERWATERSHED
a4 LOWER WATERSHED
8s LOWERWATERSHED
ag LOWER WATERSHED
87 LOWERWATERSHED
83 LCWER WATERSHED
1] PARKPRESERVE
ot PARKPRESERVE
94 PARKPRESERVE
3] REGIONAL COMMERCIAL
96 COMMERCIAL
a7 SLOPE EASBMENT
SAA CPEN SPACERECFEATION
28B OPEN SPAGERECREATION
98¢ OPEN SPACERECREATION
84D OPEN SPACERECREATION
98E OPEN SPACERECREATION”

Table 2-2

Land Use Table by Parcel Number

101 HIGHLAND RESERVE NORTH SPECIFIC PLAM
102 HIGHLAND RESERVE MORTH SFECIFIG PLAN

RIGHT OF WAY

Acres

8.68
13.96
11,70
2.60
13.27
1.16
94.1%
94.70
5.30
29.54
19,23
2.88
50,03
3.42
16.55
27.87
20.44
i.10
12.20
1.09
47.7%
.87
46.47
12.42
4.50
0.2
i.00
2.28
to.10
4.50
2.14
.28
9.35
2.87
2.88
.38
20.80
5.40
0.3
0.75
2.28
1147
31.54
1.48
2.28
10.00
8.00
18.42
.00
a.60
2.98
2.6
1.63
8.13
16.30
ar.64
11.90
1.98
18,04
11.80
.81
13.67
33.05
t1.a0
2.00
18.10
8.50
25.80
10.50
2.60
t7.30
574.42
40.61
8412

2330.43

1



. '

ORDINANCE NO.3280

ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE ADOPTING
THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH
ROSEVILLE PROPERTIES INVESTMENT PARTNERS LTD.
(NORTH CENTRAL ROSEVILLE SPECIFIC PLAN) AND AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE IT ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Chapter 19.84 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City
of Roseville, the City Council has received the recommendation of the Planning Commission
that the City of Roseville enter into the proposed Seventh Amendment to the Development
Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” for a portion of property within the North Central
Roseville Specific Plan area referred to as “Parcels 21B, 42 and 42B (500, 700 and 800
Gibson Drive)” with Roseville Properties Investment Partners Ltd., as described within the
subject development agreement on file in the City Clerks Department.

SECTION 2. The Council of the City of Roseville has reviewed the findings of the
Planning Commission recommending approval of the proposed Seventh Amendment to the
Development Agreement for a portion of property within the North Central Roseville Specific
Plan area, known as Parcels 21B, 42 and 42B and makes the following findings:

1. The proposed Development Agreement Amendment is consistent with the
objectives, policies, general Jand uses and programs specified in the City of Roseville General
Plan and the North Central Roseville Specific Plan;

2. The proposed Development Agreement Amendment is consistent with the
provisions of Chapter 19,.84 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Roseville;

3. The proposed Development Agreement Amendment will not be detrimental to
the health, safety and general welfare of residents of the City of Roseville;

4, The proposed Development Agreement Amendment will not adversely affect the
orderly development of the property or the preservation of property values; and

3. The proposed development permitted by the proposed Development Agreement
Amendment will provide sufficient benefit to the City of Roseville to justify entering into the
Development Agreement,

SECTION 3. The Seventh Amendment to the Development Agreement by and
between Roseville Properties Investment Partners Ltd. and the City of Roseville, referenced
herein and on file with the City Clerk, relating to a portion of the North Central Roseville
Specific Plan area, is hereby approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute it on
behalf of the City of Roseville.

[\ isDcatty\ord\ planning\acrsplamend?.doc: $729/98]




SECTION 4. The City Clerk is directed to record the executed Development
Agreement Amendment within 10 days of the execution of the agreement by the City Manager
with the County Recorder’s office of the County of Placer.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be effective at the expiration of 30 days from the
date of its adoption, provided the Specific Plan Amendment adopted by Resolution 98-363first
go into effect; and further provided no valid referendum regarding this Development
Agreement Amendment is filed with the City Clerk of the City during such 30-day period.

SECTION 6. The City Clerk is hereby directed to cause this ordinance to be published
in full at least once within 14 days after it is adopted in a newspaper of general circulation in
the city, or shall within 14 days after its adoption cause this ordinance to be posted in full in at
least three public places in the City and enter in the Ordinance Book a certificate stating the
time and place of said publication by posting.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Roseville this 4th day
of November ~ , 1998 , by the following vote on roll call;

AYES COUNCILMEMBERS:  Harry Crabb, Jim Gray, Pauline Roccucci, Claudia

Gamar

NOES COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Randy GW

MAYOR

ABSENT  COUNCILMEMBERS:

ATTEST:

Lowd Ao

7 City Clerk

Hed

[WMis licatrylord\plamning\ncrsplamend?.doc: $/25/98] 7]

3230
P92,



UBrgd/88  THU 14117

< +

FAY 916 '35&3 PM & 3 . . Buud

Proposed Seventh Amendment To The Development Agreement
By And Between The City Of Roseville And Roseville Properties
Investment Partners Ltd. Relative To Th: Development

Known As Regional 65 Cenire
{RPIP Development Agreement)
(471198)

Richland Irvine, Inc. ("Richland"), owner of the property that is the subject of this
entitlement application, proposes to amend the RPIP Development Agreement as follows to
conform to the GPA, SPA, Rezone and Boundary Line Adjistment also proposed
concurrently by Richland:

Page 5 of 53

Page 7 of 53

12422533

1.B.3. Termination of Multi-Family Jroperty. This Agreement may
be terminated with respect to any of Parcels 20, 21B, 27, ard-28 and
42B at the election of the then property owner upon issuance of a use
permit for such property and written notice to City of such election to
terminate provided that i) all CFD imarovements required to serve the
parcel, as determined by City, have been accepted by City, ii) an
affordable housing development agreement, if required pursuant to
Section 2.C.1.¢, has been recorded on the parcel, iii) the Landscape
and Lighting District required pursuar:t to Section 3.G.1 has been
formed and iv) a regional or NCRSP drainage retention program (in
accordance with Section 3.D.4) has been approved or established by
City. City shall cause any written no'ice of termination received
pursuant to this subsection to be recorded, at Landowrer's expense,

with the County Recorder within ten (10) days of receipt of such
notice,

2.A.1. Generally. The permitted use: of the Property, the density and
intensity of use, the maximum height and size of proposed buildings,
provisions for reservation or dedicaticn of land for public purposes,
and location of public improvements, and other terms and conditions
of development applicable to sald property shall be those set forth in
this Agreement, the North Central Roseville Specific Plan as such Plan
provides on the effective date of this Agreement, and the Schematic
Development Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B and the Table of Land
Uses attached hereto as Exhibit C; provided, however, that the size
and shape of particular parcels of the Property shown on the
Schematic Development Plan are illustrative only and are, therefore,
subject to change as provided in Section 1.F.2.

Ord 3230
P32 00



U9s03788 THU 14:17 FAX 916 4‘3553 PY & S

Page 8 of 53

Page 8 of 53

12822553

1Y

City is bound with respect to the uses permitted under this Agreement

only insofar as this Agreement so provides or as otherwise set forth in
law or ordinance. '

City agrees that land use is granted and grants such land use herewith
to the Property subject.to this Agreement as follows: 85.0460:0 acres,
more or less, of Business and Profess.onal land use; 34.4 acres of '
community commercial land use; 41.% acres of commercial land use;
94.2 acres of regional commercial land use {subject to Section 2.D.1
hereof); 105.4 acres, more or less of 13P/Commercial land use; 84.2
acres of light industrial land use; 1.09 acres of day care use; and
3,2442:914 dwelling units for residential use, all as set forth on
Exhibits B and C. Such uses shall be as set forth and defined in the
North Central Roseville Specific Plan or the Zoning Ordinance of the
City of Roseville, as such Plan or Orclinance provides on the effective
date of this Agreement. . The permitted square footage of structures
constructed on land allocated to Busir.ess and Professional Use shall
not exceed forty percent (40%) or be less than thirty percent (30%) of
the squarc footage of the parcel upon which the structure is -
constructed if such structure is a single story. The permitted square
footage of each floor of such structure shall not exceed thirty-five
percent (35%) or be less than twenty-zjght (28%) of the land area if
such structure is two or more stories.

2.C.1.a. . Landowner agrees that sites for two hundred sixty-sixthirty-
theeo (20642333 residential units will be reserved for residents with
eamnings falling within the very low (less than fifty percent (50%) of
median income) and low (fifty percent (50%) to eight percent (80%)
of median income) categories. Such 1nedian household income shall
be defined and adjusted in accordance with the most recent circular or
other data issued by the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development for the Sacramento Metropolitan Statistical Area
or in accordance with such other methodology as is set forth in the
Housing Element of the General Plan of the City of Roseville.

2.C.1.b. The reservations provided in this Section 2.C.1 shall be as
follows:

Parcel 20 One Hundred Twenty (120) units
Parcel 21B  Thirty (30/Fwenty~four-34) units
Parcel 27 Seventeen (17) units

Parcel 28 Seventy-two (72) units

Parcel 42B  Twenty-seven (27) units

. ¥ . - @U‘va

N



) v

.
P R e R B (PR .aa
- LR . -
. - -

-

-

3.B.8. Pooled Unit Transfer Fee. The City's approval of the allocation of 300 multi-family
units to Parcel 42B and of 30 additional multi-family uaits to Parcel 218 makes uvse of
pooled units available for transfer from the Northeast Rosuville Specific Plan. In
acknowledgement that these pooled units have unmet Neighborhood Park Fee obligations,
Landowner or Landowner’s successors in interest shall pay a pooled unit transfer fee of
$541.00 per transferred unit (the "Pooled Unit Transfer Fe:"). Payment of the Pooled Unit
Trausfer Fee shall be made for each of the first 30 units developed on Parcel 21B prier to
issuance of the first building permit for development of Parcel 2iB. If Parcel 42B is
developed in a single phase, payment of the Pooled Unit Transfer Fee shall be made
commensurate with the number of units to be developed on Parcel 42B prior to issuance of
a building permit for such development. If Parce! 428 is developed in multiple phases
pursuant to an approved Design Review Permit, payment cf the Pooled Unit Transfer Fee
shall be made commensurate with the number of units to be developed in each phase prior
to the issuance of a building permit for each such phase. In the event no building permit is
issued for cither Parcel 42B or Parcel 21B within three yeers following the effective date of
this Seventh Amendment, the sum of $162,300 (300 units x $541) shall become due and
payable by the then owner of Parcel 42B and/or the sum of $16.230 (30 units x $541) shall
become due and payadle by the then owner of Parcel 21B. In the event Parcel 42B is
developed in multiple phases pursuant to an approved Desizn Review Permit, payment of
the Pooled Unit Transfer Fee shall become due and payablc: by the then Owner of Parcel
42B commensurate with the number of units to be developod in each phase for which 2
building permit has not been issued within three (3) years following the effective date of
this Seventh Amendment. The Pooled Unit Transfer Fee shall be adjusted annually for
inflation in the same manner as the City’s Neighborhood Purk Fee is adjusted. The Pooled
Unit Transfer Fees collected by the City pursuant to this Section 3.B.8. shall be allocated to
the Northeast Roseville Specific Plan neighborhood park fuid. :

12834261

L N, 9’3' P@S



Page 36 of 53

Page 36 of 53

12822353

. .
. S Te -
) v
- -

3F.5.c. If, on or before Januvary 1, 1993, the District has failed to
receive an irrevocable commitment for state funding for the schools
described in Section 3.F.3, above, the fees levied pursuant to this
Section shall be increased to the following:

(i) Parcels 1A, 1B, 2, 3A, 3B, 8,9, 14 and 15:  $1,690
(ii) Parcels 4,5,6,7, 10 and 16: 82,360
(iii)  Parcels 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27,;end 28 and 42B: § 760

3.F.5.d. Such increased CFD elementary school construction fee shall
be for the purposes of funding any re:naining costs of the K-6 School
(K-6 #1) located on Parcel 72, any re naining costs of the Intermediate
School on Parcel 73 that are attributable to the need to accommodate
the 340327 7-8 grade students residinz within the Plan Area, and
100% of that portion of the cost of ccnstruction of and site acquisition
for the K-6 School (K-6 #2) on Parcel 74 which is attributable to the
need to accommiodate the remaining $40495 K-6 students {(who cannot
be accommodated within the capacity of the X-6 School on Parcel 72)
residing within the Plan area. If, prior to January 1, 1993, State
funding has not been made available ror the acquisition of the
intermediate school site on Parcel 73, the District may direct the
custodian of the K-6 #2 account to reallocate such amount from the K-
6 #2 account as may be necessary fori the District to acquire the
Parcel 73 site. :



